#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BAE SYSTEMS INFORMATION AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS INTEGRATION INC.	08/23/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R.A. MILLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	14500 168th Avenue
City:	Grand Haven
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49417

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12957820
Application Number:	12957843
Application Number:	12957859
Application Number:	12957893
Application Number:	61676495
Application Number:	61651337
Application Number:	61676506

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6167421010 Phone: 616-742-3500

Email: patents@mcgarrybair.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: McGarry Bair PC
Address Line 1: 32 Market Avenue SW

Address Line 2: Suite 500

502043253

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028875 FRAME: 0298

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71368-0999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joel E. Bair
Total Attachments: 5 source=G0716016#page1.tif source=G0716016#page2.tif source=G0716016#page3.tif source=G0716016#page4.tif source=G0716016#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028875 FRAME: 0299

#### EXHIBIT C

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 65 Spit Brook Road, Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-0868, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, and to any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Patent Rights"), to have and to hold for its sole and exclusive use and benefit:

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights to R.A. Miller Industries, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 14500 168<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Grand Haven, Michigan 49417, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer the Patent Rights unto Assignee together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringements thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended. Assignor also agrees to execute additional documents to perfect the transfer contemplated herein, such additional documents to be required by Assignee's sole discretion.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc. Dated: Name: Philip D'Ancona Title: Assistant Secretary Assignor STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss. COUNTY OF Suffolk \_\_\_\_, 2012, personally appeared before me \_\_\_\_, to me known and known to me to be day of lugust Philip D'Ancaya On this the above-named the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of BAE Systems Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc. and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument. Notary Public WHITNEY PILIERO Notary Public - State of New York My commission expires: August 7, 3014 NO. 01PI6150752 Qualified in Suffolk County My Commission Expires R.A. Miller Industries, Inc. Dated: \$ 24/12 Assignee COUNTY OF Offaura \_\_\_, 2012, personally appeared before me

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an officer of the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand

on the date indicated below.

the above-named

to me known and known to me to be

the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of R.A. Miller Industries, Inc. and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

**Notary Public** 

My commission expires:

PAMELA J. STEVENS

Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Ottawa
My Commission Expires May. 04, 2018
Acting in the County of O House

# EXHIBIT A



## PATENT RIGHTS

- U.S. Application No. 12/957,820, entitled LONG DISTANCE EXPLOSIVE DETECTION USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE AND ONE OR MORE MONOPOLES, filed December 1, 2010 (BAEP-1260).
- U.S. Application No. 12/957,843, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SENSING THE PRESENCE OF EXPLOSIVES, CONTRABAND AND OTHER MOLECULES USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed December 1, 2010 (BAEP-1277).
- U.S. Application No. 12/957,859, entitled TRANSMISSION LINE ARRAY FOR EXPLOSIVE DETECTION USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed December 1, 2010 (BAEP-1288).

  12/957,893
- U.S. Application No. 12/957,859, entitled LONG RANGE DETECTION OF EXPLOSIVES OR CONTRABAND USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed December 1, 2010 (BAEP-1292).
- International Application No. 2011US22804, entitled LONG DISTANCE EXPLOSIVE DETECTION USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE AND ONE OR MORE MONOPOLES, filed January 28, 2011 (BAEP-1260PCT).
- International Application No. 2011US22806, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SENSING THE PRESENCE OF EXPLOSIVES, CONTRABAND AND OTHER MOLECULES USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed January 28, 2011 (BAEP-1277PCT).
- International Application No. 2011US22807, entitled TRANSMISSION LINE ARRAY FOR EXPLOSIVE DETECTION USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed January 28, 2011 (BAEP-1288PCT).
- International Application No. 2011US22808, entitled LONG RANGE DETECTION OF EXPLOSIVES OR CONTRABAND USING NUCLEAR QUADRUPOLE RESONANCE, filed January 28, 2011 (BAEP-1292PCT).
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/676,495, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE ELIMINATION OF A NETWORK ANALYZER IN AN NQR SYSTEM, invented by Paul Zank, filed July 27, 2012 (BAEP-1493).



- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/651,337, entitled IN A NQR SYSTEM A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INCREASING SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO BY TRANSMITTING AT TWO FREQUENCIES AND LISTENING AT A THIRD FREQUENCY, invented by Paul Zank filed 5/24/2012 (BAEP-1495).
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/676,506, entitled IN A NQR SYSTEM A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INCREASING RELIABILITY INVOLVES SIMULTANEOUS GENERATION OR MULTIPLE FREQUENCIES IN WHICH THE MATERIAL UNDER TEST IS IRRADIATED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH A NUMBER OF DIFFERENT FREQUENCIES, invented by Paul Zank, filed July 27, 2012 (BAEP-1499).

D-7

**RECORDED: 08/30/2012**